AED 0.2 5.3  0.3  7.8
AUD 0.0 0.6  0.0  0.4
EUR 8.5 766.8  5.5  490.8
GBP 0.2 20.2  0.1  5.4
SGD 0.1 8.8  0.3  17.2
ZAR 1.3 5.5  2.1  9.5

Trade payables USD  (0.2)  (13.3)  (0.2)  (17.0)
EUR 0.0  (0.3)  (0.0)  (0.9)
GBP  (0.0)  (1.1)  -  -

Advance to suppliers USD  0.0  0.0  -  -
EUR  0.0  0.4  0.0  0.2
JPY  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0
GBP  -  -  0.0  0.1
AED  -  -  0.0  0.3

Balances with banks
(natural hedge)

USD  0.0  0.2  0.0  1.9
EUR  0.0  2.1  0.1  7.9
JPY  -  -  0.0  0.0

Loan to related party USD  4.9  410.9  3.6  295.8
GBP  0.5  53.0  0.5  51.0
AED  3.3  73.8  3.3  72.7

107Increasing the DIGITAL IQ of Businesses

Motherson Technology Services Limited

 (All amounts in INR Million, unless otherwise stated) Notes to the standalone Ind AS financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2024

(v)	 Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity on unhedged foreign currency exposures to a reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the
Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities:

Change in
exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2024

USD against INR  +5%  (26.7)

 -5%  26.7

EUR against INR  +5%  (38.5)

 -5%  38.5

JPY against INR  +5%  (2.4)

 -5%  2.4

March 31, 2023

USD against INR  +5%  (20.4)

 -5%  20.4

EUR against INR  +5%  (24.9)

 -5%  24.9

JPY against INR  +5%  (1.7)

 -5%  1.7

The sensitivity on unhedged currency exposures in other currencies is not significant, hence not disclosed.

B	 Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term
borrowings with variable interest rates, which exposes the company to cash flow interest rate risk. All the
company’s borrowings at variable rate are denominated in INR

108 Increasing the DIGITAL IQ of Businesses